

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



	CHIVING	INDIA	N RIVER C	OUNT	Y SHEI	RIFF'S C	FFI	CE	Case Report # 25-8500						Booking #25-2594				
			ARRES		THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA				✓ Arrest Affidavit Notice to appear						Juvenile Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Complaint Affidavit				
ADMINISTRATIVE			Vero Beac	41st A		50			COU	t Case #2		27						VIL	
IRA.	Charge Type, check	Z F€	elony	Misde	emeanor			rdinance	Cou	Victim		estic Violen		DBTS #3101158168 [Weapons / Seized					
NIST	as many as apply		affic Felony	_	ic Misden	neanor			22 (Aug 2010 644) 1777 12 12 12 12 12 12										
DMI	Location of Arrest								Loca	tion of Offe	nse								
A	40)55 4	1st Aven	ue Ve	ro Bea	ach, FL													
	Date of Arrest 09/04/2024	10.77	me of Arrest 200		Date of	Offense		Fingerprin							rprinted E	Зу	20072		
	Name		200	_	_		_	□ldent	tificatio	on Only	☐AFIS Alias		Criminal	Kar	ie				
	Shropshrre, I	Leroy	•								Allas								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Black				Se M		eight '5"	Weight 170		Eye Col Brow		12.556.5	Color		Email	Addres	s		
July 1	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os		-	IVI		-	170	_	BIOW	"	1000	ool Child Att	ends					
int/																		es 1000, 1000	
ıt Ac	Local Address (stre 1876 NW 73			i El	331/17								Phone						eran
ndar	Permanent Address						_						Phone			Pa	arent Con	tacted	ΔN
Defe																Υ□		N/A	
	Driver's License Nu S612-520-87			Socia	al Securit	Number		ов 2/30/19	187	Place Of B Miami,				- 1	Citizen (Occupa	ition		
SPERING.	3012 320 31		ellection of soc	ial secur	rity numb	er from an						y be shared	with other I		^	t agend	ies.		
Į,	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, Fi	rst, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		Arres		□Feld		☐Misde	meanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	linet 5	est Adiddle)			Race	_	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐At La	-	☐ Juv		Misde	meanor	
0	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, r)	rst, Middle)					Jour		Date of Bil	ar or Age		□At La		Juv				
in in	Charge Descrip	lan					_				-		-	_					
GE	2nd Degree I	etit	Theft								Counts 1		☑ F.S. ☐ Ord.		Statute 812.0		ance #		
CHARGE	Citation #										8ond Am \$1,500				Court C				
	□PC ☑ Capia	s/Warr	ant 🔲 B	w 🗆	Juv PU	□Citat	ion	Dom	nestic '	Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Misd				Felony		
A TO	Charge Descrip	tion		ADI	TITIC	LAIAL	CLI	ADOF	-		Counts		☐ F.S.		Statute	Ordin	2000 #		
GE	onarge Descrip			ADI	טוווכ	MAL.	UH	ARGE	0		Counts		Ord.		Statute	Oldii	iai ice #		
Ŧ	Citation #										Bond An	nount			Court C	ase #	1		
5	□PC □Capia	s/Warra	ent 🗆 B	w 🗆	Juv PU	Citat	ion	Dom	nestic '	Viol Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Misd	emean	or		Felony		
AR	Mandatory		Location (Address,	Court, R	oom #)													
APPE	Appearance Court	In	Month		Da	у	Y	ear		Time		□ A	.M.	□P.N	۸.				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	l agree to appear at	the time	e and place de	esignated	to answ	er the offe	nse c	harged or to	o pay t	he fine sub	scribed. I u	nderstand ti	nat should I	willfully	fail to ap	pear be	efore the	court as	required
100	by this notice to app Signature of Defend								N 1-1-1-1				e issued.		Data			Time :	
용	Signature of Defend	ant/Ju	venile		Signatur	e or Juv. P	arent	/ Custodiar	n		Released	to : (Name)			Date			Time	
	Adults Colu	70.21	for First 4		No. 81-1-5	.10.5													
	Adults Only [Hold	for First Appe	arance D	Not Bo	na Out, R	easor	Υ.			0	~ 1							
ĭÆ	The preceding is tru	e to the	best of my pr	esen kn	owledge	or belief.		S	worn t	and subs			indersigned		>		ng Deput	y (Print)	
RAT	Officer's / Complain	ant's Si	gnature /	-	//					y this 4	day of S	ept/	2025		ō		oliday	Time /	1
NIST			//	4/	MA				ignatui rint or	Type Name	L. Hojic	day V	_				1/202	/ /	5/
-	ID. No. / Dist. 2326			19	1			N	otary /	Law Enforce		icer in Perfo	rmance		S	Receivi	ng Depur	y (Synna	ture)
A	Name (Printed)			1				of		al Duties (sonally Kr	lown) Produced		BOOKING	mploy	ee ID#	14	U
	J. Kane			,						V		07-021-02/			m 2	2243	1	/ //	
	Contai	ns ce	onfident	ial vi	ctim's	s infor	ma	tion									1/		1



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest	Affidavit	Report
--------	------------------	--------

Arrest Report Page 2 OF 2

25-8500

Case Report #

NARRATIVE
On September 4, 2025 I served Leroy Shropshrre with active Indian River County Capias #24CF0627 for 2nd degree petit theft. The bond in this case is \$1,500. I have no further information about this case.
,
ADDITIONAL CHARGES
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief Sworn and Subscribed before me this 4 day of Sept.
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	CONTROL OF	INDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SI											-			
A.			ST AFFIDAV	IT			C. F.		ffidavit				Juvenile	Arrest Affi	davit		
ADMINISTRATIVE	43		5 41st Ave ch, Florida 3	2960	13			_	appear					Complaint			
RA	Charge Type, check	Felony				All and a second	Court Case Victim		022CT0119					115	514	27	
IST	as many as apply	☐Traffic Felony	✓ Misdemea ☐ Traffic Mis		Oth	dinance her	Vicum	10	□Domestic Vi	iolence	,	vvea	pons / Se	ized			
M	Location of Arrest			a di ilia		1101	Location of	Offer	ise								
AD	405	5 41st Ave V	ero Beach	ı, FL 329	60												
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date	of Offense		Fingerprinte						Fings	erprinted E				
	09/04/2025 Name	1230				□ldentit	ication Only	/ 1	□AFIS		Criminal	LK	AN	セ			
	Larson, John	Wendell							Alias								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race				leight	Weight	Eye	e Colo	or	Hair C	Color		Email	Address			
Juve	White			M 8	5'5"	150	Br	owi	n	Bro							
# /	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	os .								School	ol Child A	ttends					
Adı	Local Address (stree		ATTENDED TO THE TOTAL OF THE TO								Phone	-,			T	Vete	eran
lant	521 Citron DF										(321)8	302-0	750			\square^{γ}	ΔN
fenc	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name o	f Juvenile								Phone				nt Cont		
De	Driver's License Nun	nber / State	Social Sec	urity Number	DO)B	Place	Of Bi	rth .				Citizen I	Y 🗖		N/A	
	L6254798326	51				06/197	78 Mair	ne	Houlto	M	*		Y	o o o o p o lile			
90-2		* Collection of so	cial security nu		$\overline{}$		l is to verify	ident	ity and may be sh	ared v							
lef	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	1	Sex	Date o	of Birtl	h or Age		□ Arre		□ Feld	,	Misden	neanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date o	of Birth	h or Age	_	Arre		□Feld		Misder	neanor	
Ĭ											□At L	arge	Juv				
250.7	Charge Descripti							_		_	_						
35	Violation of P	on robation						1	Counts 1		☑ F.S ☐ Ord ☐		Statute 948.06	/Ordinar SM	ice#		
CHARGE	Citation #								Bond Amount		_ 010	_	Court C				
ᇴ	□PC ☑Capias								No Bond	-				T0119		01	
North.	□PC	Warrant □B	W □Juv F	PU Cita	tion	□Dome	stic Viol Inj.		□Writ Att.		Miss	demear	or	□Fe	lony		
	Charge Descripti	on						7	Counts	T	☐ F.S.		Statute	Ordinar	ice#		
HARGE	C'4-4' #							_			☐ Ord	_					
HA	Citation #							1	Bond Amount				Court C	ase #			
٠	□PC □Capias	/Warrant □B	W DJuv F	U Cita	tion	□Dome	stic Vial Inj.		JWrit Att.		□Miso	demear	nor	□Fe	lony		
verific																	
AR	Mandatory	Location (Address, Court	, Room #)													
PPE	Appearance	In Month		Day	Yea	ar	Time	_		□ A.M		□ P.I	M.				
O A	Court											70.00					
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at the by this notice to appe	ne time and place do ar, that I may be he	esignated to an	swer the offe of court and a	nse cha warran	arged or to	pay the fine rest or a take	subs	cribed. I understar	nd tha	should I	willfully	fail to app	pear befor	e the c	ourt as r	equired
ΣĔ	Signature of Defenda			ture of Juv. F					Released to : (Nan		- Court		Date		Т	ime	
Ž									,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,			Duto				
212	Adults Only																
T.	Addits Only	Hold for First Appe	arance Do Not	Bond Out, R	eason:												
VE.	The preceding is true	to the best of my pr	resent knowled	ge or belief.		Swe	orn to and s	ubscr	ribed before me, th	he und	lersigned		, R	eceiving (Deputy	(Print)	
ZATI							nority this 0		Sept Sept		25		ONLY	DS	H	SY	
STF	Officer's / Complaina	nt's Signature					nature <u>1</u>	1-	20201	-				eceived D	pte / T	ime	200
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.						t or Type Na	_	P DOHY4	S order	1005		- S. L.	114	11	13	20
	6071/I.R.C.S.	0.				Print or Type Name P S P S P S P S P S P S P S P S P S P					Deputy	eputy (Signature)					
100000	Name (Printed) T.Bullard						Personally		wn [□ ID F	roduced		300	mployee	P#12	`	
100													100	5 1	Lu-	,	

Contains confidential victim's information



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

2025-8500

Case Report #

	NA	ARF	RAT	TIVE
--	----	-----	-----	-------------

On the above date and time i deputy T. Bullard se 2022CT011919A01 Violation of Probation No Bor	rved John Larson a active warrant# id. I have no further information
,	9 "
	4.
	5
	*
promite the second seco	
9	
*	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	2000
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
7-BC-	My comission expires LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 2025001710 REPORT DATE: 09/04/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

						A	RR	E	ST	AF	F	D	AV:	IT						
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	OICIAL CIR	CUIT			REPORT VERO			OLICE D	EPAF	RTME	NT						1000		DATE 2025
ION		AGENCY ORI	#	- 1	ARRESTI		NCY OF	RI#		SU	JBMITT	ING AG	ENCY O	RI#			NG AGEN	CY ORI	#	
CASE INFORMATION	AGENCY CA				FL0310		CASE #	<u>+</u>		JUV	ENILE	7	TYPE OF	ARREST	-	FLUS	10000			No.
FOR	2025001	710			310300		9852	0250	0017						CUSTODY NEISCATED DESCRIPTION					
EIN	OBTS #	5817	3274		PROPE		AKEN	AT 1	TIME OF	ARR	EST		-			POWD		-	13	
CAS	✓ 1. FELO		2. TRAFFIC	FELONY		3. M	ISDEM	EANO	R [4. 1	TRAFFIC	C MISDE	MEANO	R	5	. ORDINA	NCE	6.	отн	ER/CAPIAS
		A	RREST			Т			ВС	окі	NG				7		JAIL	JAIL		
	DATE 09/04/20	125	TIME 12:49	DM.		12.5	TE 9/04	/202	5		ME 1:15	РМ		DATE 09/	04/20	25	1.25%	ME L:15 F	РМ	
	AT BUSINES		COMPAN				, 04,						_	007	-,		10.			
I OF	NO																		_	
LOCATION	STREET #	PRE D	IRECTION		TREET NA S TH	ME							POST	DIRECTI	ON	STREET CATEGORY CODE AVENUE			APT/UNIT #	
OCA	CITY			STATE	on 1000 (c)				TTUDE			V-2				NGITUDE				
	VERO BE		COMPAN	FL V NAME	329	60	2	7.63	36335						-80.42145					
ᇦᇳ	NO	55?	COMPAN	IT INMINE	•															
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # 1800	PRE D	IRECTION		REET NA	ME							PO	ST DIREC	CTION	STREET	CATEGOR	Y COD	E	APT/UNIT #
CA 9	CITY			STATE		ZIP		A	T LATITUI	DE	_				AND	LONGITU		-		
-	VERO BE	JENIN FO	329	1707		7.63633		TONCL	TO TO C	LIDITOT		-80	.42145		- In	TA ?				
	PERSON #	COARREST	EE STATU	IS NO	VENILE? O	PAF	RENTS	CON	FACTED?	RELAT	IONSH	105	OBJECT						10	
	BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME								VICTI	м то	SUBJEC	T RELA	TIONSH	IP						
	FIRST NAME MIDDLE NA					ME	AST N	NAME				76.75	S	UFFIX	DATE	OF BIRTH	1 4	AGE		
	DAVID		In . or	s	сотт	vorm/	K	KLEIN			DEN			IALT N		11/17/19				ron.
	M 15'09" IW					HISPA		ALIAS / MAIDE						NA			ME DESC.		LEXT	ION
	BUILD WEIGHT EYE					E COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE								-17.77						
	AVERAGE 210 LBS BRO SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE)							DKC							_					
	DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? T					J			Innoner			1110 151		CEV O	FEENDE	DO INT	NTAL HEA	Tu f	HOM	ELESS?
ARRESTEE	DRUGS	TOR		ES	ENGLISH	NO								FFENDE	NC		- 1	NO	LLC33:	
ARR	IDENTIF	ICATION																		
	DRIVER LICENSE # K450177894170						TATE	DL CI	LASS		PLACE	OF BIRT	ГН	COUNTR	Y OF C	ITIZENSH	IIP			
	SOC SEC # INS # FBI #								/NCIC #		BOOKI		SPN	V #		DOC #		OTHE	R ID	#
										\perp	2 0-	291	6						_	
	PERMANENT ADDRESS STREET # STREET NAME					ME								STREET (CATEGORY	CODE	7	APT/UNIT #		
	STREET # STREET NAME 420 14TH ST SW															STREET				
	CITY VERO BE	ACH					STAT	E	ZIP CODE 32962	\$2.50 PAGES WOLLD ON PREPARE SERVING VICTORS - 100										
		SIDENCE COL	DE				- 1	HONE		100	E-MA	IL								
1	RESIDEN				(772) 217-809															

ORIGINAL

EN	CY CAS	SE #	#: 2 (02500	1710		RE	POR	T DA	TE:	09	0/04	/202	5 T	YPE	: ARF	REST A	FFIDAVIT
NO	CHARGE #	2	TIM PERSO	ON #	7.000	FENSE START DATE OFFENSE E 09/04/2						G215533375	ENT STAR 4/2025		53.60	OCIDENT 6	END DATE 025	
CHARGE INFORMALION	JUVENILE R	EFERR	AL		100													
Ś	CHARGE TY	PE	CHARGE FELON	SEVERITY	C	RDINAN	ICE #		STATU 13(2A:						100000000000000000000000000000000000000	UTE CATEGO		
	STATUTE DI			BSTANCE SC	HEDULE :	ı	10				1	Series consumity	INCREA!	SED PENA	LTY		DO NO	MESTIC VIOLENCE
	DRUG ACTIV			UG TYPE IPHETAM	INE	DRUG	AMOUNT		BAIL BO	YT DNC	PE	1. A. C.	ND DATE			BOND AMOUN	IT WARR	ANT #
	PERSON #	COAF	RESTEE	STATUS	JUVENI	LE?	PARENTS	S CONTA	ACTED?	RELAT	IONSHI	P TO SU	BJECT					NTA ?
	BUSINESS/G STATE OF			AME					VICT	IM ТО S	SUBJEC	Γ RELAT	IONSHIP					
	FIRST NAME		en - 250		MIDDLI	E NAME		LAST NA	ME					SUF	FIX	DATE OF B	IRTH	AGE
	GENDER	HEIGH	-IT F	RACE	E	THNICI	ſΥ	ALIA	AS / MAI	DEN				ALT I	NAME I	DESC.	СОМ	PLEXTION
	BUILD		•	WEI	SHT	EYE C	OLOR	HAIR (COLOR	PHYS	SICAL F	EATURE						
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TA	TOOS (LO	CATION / D	ESCRIBE)				_								
	DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEA	ks engl	ISH? T	HREAT?		PROBAT	TION?	GA	NG AFF?	,	SEX OFFE	NDER	? MENTAL	HEALTH	HOMELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICAT	ION			_									_			
	DRIVER LICE	ENSE #	#				DL STATE	DL CLA	NSS	F	PLACE (OF BIRTH	н С	OUNTRY (OF CIT	IZENSHIP		
	SOC. SEC. #			INS #		FBI #		FCIC/N	NCIC #	В	OOKIN	G #	SPN 7	#	D	OC #	ОТН	ER ID #
	PERMAN	ENT	ADDRES	s														
	STREET #				STREET	Γ NAME									ST	TREET CATEG	ORY COD	E APT/UNIT #
1000	CITY						STA [*]	TE Z	IP CODE	=	ADDRE	SS SOU	RCE					
100	PERSON RES	SIDEN	CE CODE		- 17/2000			PHONE :	#		E-MAI							
19.3																		

ORIGINAL

A	CENC	VCA	CE	44.	202	FOO	171	^
Д	GENC	YLA	15-	#	202	500	1/1	u

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

REPORT DATE:

09/04/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:

09/04/2025
On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 09/04/2025, at 12:45, 1, Officer A.Gonzalez, responded to a 1645 35th Ave in reference to a call for service regarding a subject possibly struck by a vehicle and observed lying on the ground near a bicycle. Upon arrival, officers observed a subject matching the description on a bicycle traveling North on the 1700 block of 35th Ave on the southbound lanes. Sgt. Plumb conducted a traffic stop on the subject for the violation at 1870 35th Ave.

During the stop, the subject, later identified as David Klein, reached into his pocket to retrieve a pack of cigarettes. Once he opened the pack and pulled out a cigarette, a white plastic baggie containing a white powdery substance fell to the ground from the cigarette pack. The substance was collected and field-tested, yielding a positive result for methamphetamine.

Klein was advised of his Miranda Rights and chose not to make any statements. Klein was subsequently placed under arrest and transported to the Indian River County Jail for Possession of Methamphetamine (F.S.S. 893.13(6)(a)), to be held on NO BOND. Klein was given citation number ALZP7GE for the aforementioned charge.

It is to be noted that the Klein was never struck by a vehicle and it is uncertain how or why he was on the ground. The Indian River County Fire Department responded to the scene to asses Klein. Klein refused transport to the hospital.

EMENT	FIRST NAME ALI	LAST NAME GONZALEZ		BADGE # L	RANK PATROLMAN	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL					
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED ST. 09/04/2025 at 13:23	ATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	ON OFFICER SIGNATURE							
RMING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	SRe3	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGNATU		HING AFFICIAL SIGNATURE					
AFFIRI OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRO	09/04/202 AT	13 BY	pt	AS IDENTIFICATION.	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)					
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES	Podest	Claration			D-1-					
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I M	TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARG	RT AND A WARRANT FOR I	MY ARREST SHALL BE I	STAND THAT SHOULD I WILLE SSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTIC						
	DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT		DEFENDANT/JUV	/ENILE SIGNATURE	PARENT/	GUARDIAN SIGNATURE					

		INDI	AN RIVER	COUNT	SHEE	RIFF'S	OFFIC	CE.	Ca	se Repo	rt# 2025-	00095	071	Bo	oking #	# 25-	-297	2	
				ST AFFIC				-	DX.	Arrest A	ffidavit			_	Juvenile Arrest Affidavit				
Щ				5 41st Av					. 🗆	Juvenile	Civil Citation			OBTS#3/0//\\$173					
É			Vero Bea	ch, Florid	da 3296	60			Cour	t Case#							317	3_	
IR	Charge Type, check		Felony	Misde				rdinance		Victim	☐ Domestic	Violence		Weapo	ons / Sei	zed			
	as many as apply		Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic	Misden	neanor	00	ther	Local	tion of Offer	nee		_						
ADMINISTRATIVE																			
														1=-			2		
	Date of Arrest	225	Time of Arrest		Date of 0		0.5	Fingerprin			5 .50			Finger	printed E	by Ka	ane		
	09/04/202 Name	5	13:1	6	09/	04/20	25	□ Iden	tificatio	on Only	□ AFIS Alias	П	Criminal				1700		
	Adult - PITT	S. J	ULIO HE	LMUTI	Н						raid5								
nile	Race	-, -			Se	9	Height	Weight		Eye Col		Hair C			Email	Address			
luve	White				IV	ale	6'3	" 18	30	U	nknown	BL	K of Child At	tonde					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatte	008										Scriot	A CITIC A	tenas					
Adu	Local Address (stre	eet, Ap	t. Number)										Phone				Vet	eran	
ant	1165 12TH	CT	VERO BE		FL 32	962							$(772)^{2}$	299-3	439		ΠY	Пи	
end	Permanent Addres	s or P	arent's Name	of Juvenile								1	Phone			Y N	Contacted N/A	п	
Def	Driver's License N	umber	/ State	Conic	d Convei	u Niumbe	<u>. In</u>	OB	_	Place Of B	lith			10	Citizen	Occupation	<u> </u>		
	P320428574							12/18/1	957	l lace of L	,,,,,,,				2000000				
		*	Collection of se	ocial secur	ity numb	er from a	n arres	sted individ	ual is t	_	ntity and may be	shared v							
Def	Co-Defendant Nam	e (Last,	, First, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arre		□ Fel	,	sdemeanor		
Co D	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex									Date of Bir	th or Age	_	☐ Arre		□ Fel		sdemeanor		
O	Co-Defendant Nam	e (cast	, First, Middle)										☐ At L	arge	□ Juv	venile			
ш	Charge Descrip		DEL E 4 0 E								Counts		F.S Ord			/Ordinance 471[6405			
CHARGE	VIOL PRE-TF Citation #	RIAL	RELEASE			-					Bond Amour		010		Court (
CH				1000							0.00								
Big	□PC 🛛 Cap	ias/Wa	arrant 🗆	BW 🗆	Juv PU	□ Cit	ation	☐ Dor	nestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		⊠ Mis	demear	nor	Felor	ny		
X195	Charge Descri	ntion				-			_		Counts		☐ F.S	. 1	Statute	e/Ordinance	e #		
믱	Charge Descri	puon									Counto		Orc						
CHARGE	Citation #						21 1 2				Bond Amour	nt			Court	Case#			
ㅎ	□PC □Cap	ine AAI	arrant 🗖	BW 🗆	Juv PU	□ Ci	ation	Про	meetic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		□Mis	demear	nor	☐ Felo	nv		
580	прс псар	lastvv	arrant 🖸	DVV L	1300 -0		ation		riestic	viol alij.	- vviicai.			dorrical			,		
0	Reasoning					- 199													
JCC NOT OFFERED											1								
FF												g 30	S						
Į.	Comments										(4	T							
N C											1	7							
2																			
	Adults Only	□н	old for First Ap	pearance l	Do Not B	ond Out.	Reaso	n:											
															10000				
IN.	The preceding is t	rue to	the best of my	present ki	nowledge	e or belie		- 1		4	scribed before m	ne, the ur	ndersigne	d	ONLY	Receiving Do	eputy (Print)	
RA	Officer's / Comple	ainant's	Signature	AND DESIGNATION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED					Author Signat		To Marie	6	202	-	Ó	Received Da	ite / Time		
ADMINISTRATIVE			=		58	49			-	r Type Nam	FT J.	Ka	10		USE	9/9/2	Z/2	20	
MO	1D. No. / Dist.									_	cement Officer	in Perfor	mance		ING	Receiving D	eputy (Sign	Axire)	
A	5849 Name (Printed)						-			cial Duties Personally K	Cnown	□ ID	Produce	ed	BOOKING USE	Employee IC	# 1	7	
	Saint-Eloi,	Ash	iton A7	59				6 1/23							de				
	Marsy's Law II		Vict	im's Nam					1									P	
-	Widiby 5 Law II	HOIT	Mars	ev's law ri	ahte ha	e been	provid	ed to the	victim	N	Victim	would li	ke to have	ve their	informa	ation protec	ted N		



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00095071

NARRATIVE

harassment.	approximately 1316 hours, I was dispatched to	in reference to
	ontact with Teresa Jackson and she advised that is a no con-	2. (2. I.
Judge Menz	Julio Pitts. Jackson provided me with a copy of the order	er which states the following:

"Order Modifying Pretrial Release:

This cause having come to be heard on the State of Florida's ore tenus motion to modify pretrial release at arraignment on August 19, 2025 and the court being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is hereby;

Ordered and adjudged that the defendant's (Julio Pitts) release shall be modified as follows:

The defendant shall have no contact with Teresa Jackson, Richard Jackson, Sarah Emard, Charles Jorge and Dorothy Jorge. The defendant was instructed by the court as to this modification. All other condition of release remain in effect unchanged.

Done and ordered in Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida, on this 19th day of August, 2025."

T. Jackson advised that she's terrified of Pitts and is in fear for safety. T. Jackson informed in that while she was sitting in her backyard, she heard Pitts exiting his house so she got up to return back into her house. T Jackson stated as she was getting her dogs to go inside, Pitts yelled "I'll kill you".

T. Jackson showed me the surveillance video which shows Pitts in his backyard at approximately 1239 hours carrying a shovel stating "I'll kill you"

I made contact with Pitts and read his Miranda Rights, he acknowledged that he understood and was willing to speak with me. I asked Pitts if he made contact with Jackson and he stated no, he never came outside. Pitts later stated that when he was in the front yard, T. Jackson was in the backyard. He stated when he was in the backyard, T. Jackson was not in the backyard when he made said "I'll kill you".

I placed Pitts under arrest for violation of:

Florida Statute: 903.047- Violation of Pre-Trial Release.



The preceding is true	to the best of	my knowledge or b	elief
-----------------------	----------------	-------------------	-------

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Saint-Eloi, Ashton A759

My comission expires

NOTARY/ ASA

Sworn and Subscribed before me t

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY

		OFFI	CE	Case Report # 2025-0					067	Bool	king #	25	- 20	778					
			ARRES	T AFFI					100		ffidavit Civil Citation			-			rest Affidavi	t	
ADMINISTRATIVE		V	ero Bead			60			Cou	rt Case #	CIVII Citation	1	_	OB:		Jugarda Day			,
TRA	Charge Type, check	⊠ Felon	ıy	☐ Misde	emeanor	100	D 0	rdinance		Victim	□ Dome	stic Viole	ence		Veapons		1/1/8 ed	11	/
SINIE	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffi	ic Felony	☐ Traffi	c Misder	neanor	do	Other	Loca	ition of Offer	200								
ADI	7400 17TH	STREE	T SW			1					H STRE	FT SI	M						
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest	CH, FL			Date of	Offense		Cinanania	VE		ACH FL								
	09/04/202		13:01			011ense 104/202	25	Fingerprint Ident		on Only	□ AFIS		☐ Cri	100 Apr 100	ingerpri	nted By	54	afr	6
	Name										Alias								
nile	Adult - Ford	, Josep	on Mcc	arthy	Se	x F	leight	Weight	_	Eye Col	or	На	air Colo	or	E	mail A	ddress		
Juve	White				N	lale 6	6 ' 1	" 20	5		LU		BRC	-					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os										Sc	hool C	Child Atten	ds				
t Ad	Local Address (stre					National States	-							one		0.00		V	eteran ,
ndan	8950 8th ST Permanent Address	REET s or Parent'	VERO s Name of	BEAC Juvenile	H, FL	3296	6							72)79	4-285	3	Parent C	ontacted	D N
efer													Ph	one			Y N		
•	Driver's License Nu F6304937101		e	Socia	I Securit	v Number		OB	.74	Place Of B		iala		/			cupation		
State of the last	F6304937101		tion of soc	ial securi	ity numb	er from ar	n arres	ted individua	al is to	VA - V	IRGINIA tity and may	be share	Soo with	other law	enforce		nemploy	ed	-
Def	Co-Defendant Name					Race		Sex		Date of Birt			1	☐ Arreste	d [Felon	y 🗆 Mis	demeand	or
Co D	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middlel		-	Race	-	Sex	_	Date of Birt	h or Age	-	_	☐ At Larg ☐ Arreste		Juven Felon		demeand	or
Ğ			MARTINE.										- 1 - 1	☐ At Larg		Juven			
S B	Charge Descrip	tion							_		Counts		Ø	F.S.	let-	tuto IC	rdinance	4	
SGE	DESTROY/HA		PALME	TTO E	BERRY	W/OI	PER	MISSION	١		1			Ord.	0.00		(6)(c)	#	
CHARGE	Citation #										Bond Amo	ount				urt Ca			
J	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□ B\	v 🗖	Juv PU	☐ Cita	tion	□ Dome	estic \	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.			☐ Misdem	neanor		X Felon	,	
our trans	Charge Descript	lon							_		2		_		la:				
SE	Ollarge Descrip	ion									Counts			F.S. Ord.	Sta	itute/C	rdinance	#	
CHAR	Citation #										Bond Amo	unt			Co	urt Ca	se#	7-71/12	
•	□PC □Capia	s/Warrant	□ BV	v 🗀 .	Juv PU	☐ Cital	tion	□ Dome	estic \	√iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		T	⊒ Misdem	eanor		☐ Felony	,	
666	Reasoning																		
RED	reasoning																		
JCC NOT OFFERED																			
0Т0	Comments								_				_		_			-	
C N																			
ĭ																			
	Adults Only [☐ Hold for F	irst Appea	rance Do	Not Bo	nd Out. R	eason	:											
¥	The preceding is true	e to the bes	at of my pr	esent kno	wledge	or belief.		Sw	orn to	and subse	ribed before	me the	under	rianed		Red	ceiving Dep	uty (Print	,
ATI			×					12772	thority		sky of S	eot		25		ONLY Be	J, K	ane	_
IST	Officer's Complain:	ant's Signal	lure	110	_		40	011	natur		16/M	1	//			Red	eived Date	/ Time	7/0
NIMO	ID. No. / Dist.						7	7		Type Name Law Enforc	ement Office	er in Perf	orman	ce		D Ré	ceiving Des	uty (Sigh	ature)
	5916 Name (Printed)							of (Officia	Duties	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR		VI. 16.54 (11.01)	4110		A S	11	My	34.57 (Zell)
	Hoffman, Da	niel	A233					- 17	ه ا	rsonally Kno	JVVIII		D Pro	uuced			ployee ID	232	6
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation				of Flori			_										
-			Marsy's	Law righ	its have	been pro	ovided	to the vic	tim _	N	Victin	n would	like to	have the	eir info	rmation	protected	_ N_	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00095067

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, September 4, 2025 at approximately 1301 hours, I responded to 7400 17th Street SW reference to a suspicious vehicle. Upon my arrival, I observed a red Cadillac bearing Florida tag # DZ08EI parked on the south side of 7400th Ave SW unoccupied.

Upon my approach on the aforementioned vehicle, I verified the registered owner as Chad Albert Walters. In plain view on the rear passenger seat wrapped up in a blue tarp were several Palmetto berries.

The area was canvassed and Walters was not located. A short time later two white males identified as Chad Walters and Joseph Ford where walking north on 17th Street SW and contact was made by your affiant. Both subjects were covered in mud and water.

Walters and Ford where separated and read their Miranda Warning from my agency issued Miranda card.

Walters stated him and his friend where out fishing and canvassing for palmetto berries but did not locate any through their travels. At the time of contact Walters was not in possession of any berries or tools used to obtain the berries. Walters stated the aforementioned vehicle was owned by him and the berries inside the vehicle were harvested at the residence of Ford's brother. Contact was made with Fords brother who verified their story.

Ford stated him and his Friend Ford where out fishing and canvassing the area for Palmetto Berries but were unable to locate any. Ford stated he had a harvesting license that was verified as active.

IRC deputy McNeal canvassed the area of where the subjects appeared from and located several foot prints leading onto county property. Deputy McNeal located a large gray 50-gallon trash can with Palmetto berries inside with two sets of yard shears.

Ford and Walters were confronted with our findings and post Miranda Ford admitted that the property located belonged to him and Walters. Ford stated I'm going to tell you the truth we were out here picking Palmetto berries. Ford was advised even though he had a harvesting license he trespassed on private property to obtain the berries.

Walters admitted after our findings post Miranda that he and Ford where picking Palmetto berries along the water.

With the statements from both subjects, I find Ford in violation of F.S.S 581.189 (6) (c) Destroy/Harvest Palmetto Berry W/O permission.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Hoffman, Daniel A233

Sworn and Subscribed before the this

My comission expires

NOTARY/ ASA

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COL Y SHERIFF'S OFFICE

400									SEC. 013 / VIII	DAMES THE STREET	F-1 1-3, T, T T	133937-133	112 12 13			-	
30	PIVES	INDIAN RIVE	R COU	NTY SHE	RIFF'S	OFFIC	CE	Ca	ase Rep	ort # 2025	5-000	95067	Book	ing # 25	-7979	1	
攤				FIDAVIT				Z	Arrest A	Affidavit			☐ Juve	nile Arrest Affiday	it		
ш		4	055 41st	Ave					Juvenile	Civil Citation			☐ Juve	nile Complaint Aff	idavit		
ADMINISTRATIVE		Vero E	Beach, Fl	orida 329	60			Cou	rt Case #			0	BTS# 3	310110	8177-		
E.	Charge Type, check	Ճ Felony	□ M	isdemeanor		□ Or	rdinance	-	Victim	□ Domesti	c Violen	ce	Weapons	10 (17	112	_	
S	as many as apply	☐ Traffic Feld	ony 🗆 Tr	raffic Misden	neanor	□ Ot				_							
E	Location of Arrest							Loca	tion of Offe	ense							
AD	7400 17TH	STREET S	N					74	LOO 17T	H STREE	T SW						
	VERO BEAC									ACH FL							
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arr	est	Date of (Offense		Fingerprint						Fingerprin	ted By			
	09/04/202	5 13	:01	09/	04/20	25	☐ Ident	tification	on Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal		Ka	ne		
	Name									Alias							
	Adult - Walt	ers, Chad	Albert														
enil	Race			Se		Height	Weight		Eye Co	lor	Hair	Color	E	mail Address			
In	White			M	ale	5'9'	" 15	8	В	LU		RO					
3	Scars, Marks, Tatto	005									Sch	ool Child Att	ends				
Inp	1 1 0 dd (-1																
I A	Local Address (stre	and the second second second			=							Phone			Veteran	1	
dar	2545 87TH				FL 32	966						<u> </u>	12-416			N	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile		on i dicircs ival	is of Juver	mC								Phone			Contacted		
De	Driver's License Nu	mber / State	9,	ocial Securit	Numba	- ID	OB		Place Of B	Y-4b			Citiza	Y N N	□ N/A □	_	
	W461610990	000 / FI	١)6/15/19	977	OH - C				Y				
SHITH	11 10 10 10 00 0		f social se	curity numbe	er from a					ntity and may be	charad	with other l				_	
	Co-Defendant Name				Race	17 417 63	Sex	(d) 10 (Date of Bir		Silaicu	Arres			demeanor	_	
Def	o de l'ella di l'ella lie	(case, rirse, wilde	-1	ľ			oc.		Date of Di	til of Age		☐ At La		Juvenile			
Col	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Midd	e)		Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		Arres	NEW DECK DESCRIPTION				
۲		(1004) 11100	-1	- 1						an or rigo		☐ At La					
								-						1		_	
	Charge Descrip	tion								Counts		Ճ F.S.	Stat	ute/Ordinance	#		
CHARGE	DESTROY/HA	RVEST PAL	METTO	BERRY	/ W/O	PERM	MISSION	٧		1		☐ Ord.		1.189(6)(c)			
IAR	Citation #									Bond Amou	nt			irt Case #			
										NO BON	ND						
	☑ PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Cita	ation	□ Dom	estic \	Viol Inj	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	emeanor	⊠ Felon	у		
YC.	0, 5																
3E	Charge Descrip	tion								Counts		☐ F.S.	Stat	ute/Ordinance	#		
	Citation #											Ord.					
CHAR	Citation #									Bond Amour	nt		Cou	rt Case #			
	□PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Cita	ntion	□ Dome	ti- \	fiel lei	☐ Writ Att.				75.			
		STY GITGITE	_ DVV	_ Juv F C	LI CILA	HOIT	L Dome	esuc	vioi inj.	U WHILAIL		☐ Misde	emeanor	Felon	У	_	
	Reasoning								_								
JCC NOT OFFERED														1/0	700		
F														100	T		
OF														10	4/		
TO.	Comments													-			
S																	
5																	
	Adulta Oak																
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for First A	Appearance	e Do Not Bo	nd Out. F	Reason:											
ш	The preceding is tru	e to the host of n	ar propert	les accidendance	a h atiad												
≧	The preceding is the	e to the best of h	ly present	knowledge (or belief.				//	cribed before m	ne, the ur	ndersigned	>	Receiving Dep	outy (Print)		
¥.	Officer's Complain	ant's Signature		/		1-		thority		gay the Co	ρ_	20 0	Z	2-4	ine	4	
IST		and orginatore	_	M	- 7	1590	16 Sig	gnatur		william	1/.		u,	Received Date	7 Time	_	
ADMINISTE ATIVE	ID No. / Dist.		- 1	7	.,		FII		Type Name	-	Ka	20		1/4/2	Aty (Signature)	\dashv	
P	5916									ement Officer i	in Perfor	mance	NO SING TISE ONLY	Receiving De	uty (Signature)		
	Name (Printed)						01	-	Duties conally Kn	nown		Produced	<u> </u>	Employee/ID/#	AMM	\dashv	
	Hoffman, Da	aniel A23	3					ت	,	oce Mar Ri			BO	3	1371		
		Vic		ne: State	of Flori	ida		-						į.	1340	_	
TO THE	Marsy's Law Info	ormation —		rights have			to the vic	tim	N	Victim	uould li	to to bour	thair infan		- N	-	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00095067

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, September 4, 2025 at approximately 1301 hours, I responded to 7400 17th Street SW reference to a suspicious vehicle. Upon my arrival, I observed a red Cadillac bearing Florida tag # DZ08EI parked on the south side of 7400th Ave SW unoccupied.

Upon my approach on the aforementioned vehicle, I verified the registered owner as Chad Albert Walters. In plain view on the rear passenger seat wrapped up in a blue tarp were several Palmetto berries.

The area was canvassed and Walters was not located. A short time later two white males identified as Chad Walters and Joseph Ford where walking north on 17th Street SW and contact was made by your affiant. Both subjects were covered in mud and water.

Walters and Ford where separated and read their Miranda Warning from my agency issued Miranda card.

Walters stated him and his friend where out fishing and canvassing for palmetto berries but did not locate any through their travels. At the time of contact Walters was not in possession of any berries or tools used to obtain the berries. Walters stated the aforementioned vehicle was owned by him and the berries inside the vehicle were harvested at his brother's house. Contact was made with Fords brother who verified their story.

Ford stated him and his Friend Ford where out fishing and canvassing the area for Palmetto Berries but were unable to locate any. Ford stated he had a harvesting license that was verified as active.

IRC deputy McNeal canvassed the area of where the subjects appeared from and located several foot prints leading onto county property. Deputy McNeal located a large gray 50-gallon trash can with Palmetto berries inside with two sets of yard shears.

Ford and Walters were confronted with our findings and post Miranda Ford admitted that the property located belonged to him and Walters. Ford stated I'm going to tell you the truth we were out here picking Palmetto berries. Ford was advised even though he had a harvesting license he trespassed on private property to obtain the berries.

Walters admitted after our findings post Miranda that he and Ford where picking Palmetto berries along the water.

With the statements from both subjects, I find Walters in violation of F.S.S 581.189 (6) (c) Destroy/Harvest Palmetto Berry W/O permission.



The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Sworn and Subscribed before the this

day of

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

/ LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY CHERIEF'S OFFICE

Hoffman, Daniel A233





AGENCY CASE #: 2025-1581

REPORT DATE: 09/04/2025 TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

		7	4			1	AR	R	ES	ST A	AF	FI	D	AV	IT	•					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUD	ICIAL CIR	CUIT					NG AGI		ICE DE	PART	TMENT							2,000	PORT	DATE / 2025
ION		AGENCY ORI	#		ARR	ESTING A	GENC	Y ORI	#		SI	UBMITTI	NG AG	ENCY C	RI#			BOOKING AGE	ICY OF	u#	
CASE INFORMATION	FL031020					31020												FL0310000			
ORN	AGENCY CAS 2025-158					OR COU			81		NO	VENILE?		ON-V			T.				
I.S.	OBTS #		E			NFISCAT					1			EVID	ENCE (CONFIS	CATE	D DESCRIPTION			
SE	31011	58174	1 0	THE	R PR	OPERT	Y TAI	KEN A	TT	IME OF	ARR	EST		TWO	CEL	L PON	IES :	IN POSS			
3	1. FELO		. TRAFFIC	FELO	NY		3. MI	SDEME	NOR	. [4.	TRAFFIC	MISDE	EMEANO	R		5.	ORDINANCE		6. OTH	ER/CAPIAS
		AF	RREST	2000	Sar Harri		Г			ВО	окі	NG				V=24V,=2*		JAI	L		
	DATE 09/04/20	125	TIME 03:00	, am			DAT	Έ			T	IME			D	ATE		7	IME		
A Parallel	AT BUSINES		COMPAN	1000			_										_			_	
ᇦ	YES		PROBA			PARO	LE S	ERVI	CES												
LOCATION ARREST	STREET #	PRE DI	RECTION		7	T NAME								POST	DIRE	CTION	- 1	STREET CATEGO	RY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
CAT	1870 CITY			STA		ZIP		IAT	LATT	TUDE						TAND	HIGHWAY ND LONGITUDE				
2	VERO BEA	ACH .		FL	(IE	32962		1	DATE	TODE						AND	LON	NGTODE			
	AT BUSINES	SS7	COMPAN	NA YI	ME															100	
N OF SE	NO	Inne ni	DECTION		CTDEE	TAIABAG								lo.	OCT D	DECE	SAL I	CTOFFT CATEO	NOV CC	NDE.	LADTAINET A
LOCATION	STREET # PRE DIRECTION STREET N 702 BEARD													P	OST DI	IRECTIO	200	STREET CATEGO AVENUE	DRY CC	DDE	APT/UNIT #
20.9	CITY STATE					1	ZIP		AT	LATITUE	Œ					1	AND I	ONGITUDE			
	SEBASTIAN FL				JUVEN:		3295			Lerron I	DEL A	TONG II	0.70	CUBICO						large :	
	1	COARRESTE	EE STATU	-	NO	ILEY	PAR	ENISC	ONT	ACTED?	KELA	TIONSHI	P 10:	SOBJEC						NO NO	
	BUSINESS/C	OVERNMENT	NAME							VICTI	м то	SUBJECT	RELA	ATIONS	HIP				_		
	FIRST NAMI	· · · · · ·			MIDDI	E NAME	AME LAST NAME						SUFF	TV	DATE OF BIR	TL.	AGE				
	JENNIFE			- 1	JEAN		DIROMA									3011	10	10/18/19		41	
	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE			NOT HI	TY ISPANIC ALL		ALIAS / MAIDEN							IAME	DESC.		IPLEX	TON	
	F BUILD	5'08"	w	WEIG		OR LAT	INO	2011/2014	ATD	COLOR	IDH	YSICAL F	EATL	DE		NA			FAI	(R	
	SLIM		- 1	120		HAZ	OLOIN		LN	COLOR	["	i SIGNE I	LA 101	NL.							
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (LOCATION	N / DE	SCRIB	E)													-		
쁘	DUI INDICA	TOR	16	SPEAK	S ENG	TI SHZ	HREA"	17		PROBAT	TON2	IGA	NG AF	FF?	CF	X OFFE	NIDER	? MENTAL HE	ALTH.	THOM	1ELESS?
ARRESTEE	NONE			YES			0			YES	1011.	N			N		IVE	NO	nem	NO	
ARF	IDENTIF	ICATION																			
	DRIVER LIC D650430						DL ST FL	ATE D		ASS		PLACE C	OF BIR	RTH *	COU		OF CI	TIZENSHIP			
	SOC SEC	Indiana and an area	INS #	_		FBI #				NCIC #	_	BOOKIN	G #	Isr	OS #		Tr.	OC#	ОТ	HER I) #
			00.679000			100000000000000000000000000000000000000						25-		2000				B92777			
	PERMAN	PERMANENT ADDRESS																			
	STREET # 702					T NAME					leicara		001.765				- 1	TREET CATEGO	RY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY		-				-	STATE		ZIP CODE		ADDRE	SS SO	OURCE		-		TENUE		_	
	SEBASTI	AN						FL	- 1	32958	7	FLDL									
		SIDENCE COD	E		100 - 100			PH	ONE	#		E-MAI	L								
多知	RESIDEN	•					1														





ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025-1581 ARREST AFFIDAVIT REPORT DATE: 09/04/2025 TYPE: CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # OFFENSE END DATE INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE OFFENSE START DATE 12/30/2024 12/30/2024 09/04/2025 2 12/30/2024 **CHARGE INFORMATION** JUVENILE REFERRAL STATUTE CATEGORY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY LEWD LASCY BEHAVIOR FELONY 800.04(4A2) **FSS** DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STATUTE DESCRIPTION COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY NO PROMOTE SEXUAL ACTIVITY VICTIM LESS THAN 16 BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE DRUG AMOUNT BAIL BOND TYPE BOND DATE \$0.00 N/A CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # INCIDENT START DATE INCIDENT END DATE OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE 2 2 12/30/2024 12/30/2024 12/30/2024 09/04/2025 CHARGE INFORMATION JUVENILE REFERRAL CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY ORDINANCE # STATE STATUTE STATUTE CATEGORY FELONY LEWD LASCY BEHAVIOR **FSS** 800.04(4A2) STATUTE DESCRIPTION : DOMESTIC VIOLENCE COUNTS INCREASED PENALTY PROMOTE SEXUAL ACTIVITY VICTIM LESS THAN 16 NO DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE BAIL BOND TYPE BOND AMOUNT WARRANT # DRUG AMOUNT BOND DATE N/A \$0.00 PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS NTA? NO BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP NA BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE SCARS/MARKS/TATOOS (LOCATION / DESCRIBE) **VICTIM PERSON** DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS ENGLISH? THREAT? PROBATION? GANG AFF? SEX OFFENDER? MENTAL HEALTH HOMELESS? NONE YES NO NO NO NO NO NO IDENTIFICATION



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025-1581 REPORT DATE: 09/04/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

MARSY'S LAW	victim's perso confide	INFO? Did the vising and the vising and the control of the control of the Florida Control o	that their remain o Article 1	right to heard crin the	be inform when releasing processes rights	Vas the victim notified of the ned, to be present, and to be evant, at all crucial stages of sedings, to the extent that do not interfere with the al rights of the accused?	VICTIM ARRES NOTIFICATION Does the victing wish to be notiff if an arrest hat been made?	NOTIFICATION? Does the victim wish to be notified if the defendent is
MAR	YES					YES	YES	YES
필	COURT NAME			STREET	NUMBER	STREET NAME	CIT	Y
The second second	ROOM	ZIP CODE	STREET CATEGOR	RY CODE	JUVENILE F	ACILITY NAME		
APP	COURT DATE	COURT TIME	DEFENDANT/JUV	ENILE SIGN	ATURE.	PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE	RELEASED TO:	



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025-1581

REPORT DATE:

09/04/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 09/04/2025 18:53 On (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.) On 09/02/2025 at about 1000 hours, I was working as a Detective for the Sebastian Police Department of Indian River County, Florida. I was contacted by Lieutenant M. Pierce of the Indian River County Sheriff's Office reference information that had been received that he believed fell within Sebastian PD's jurisdiction. I obtained information a mother living on Beard Avenue in Sebastian was potentially having sexual intercourse with an There was also a photograph circulating around children's phones of the same female in a compromising position revealing a back tattoo with the female's name and the child living at the residence is Anthony D. I am familiar with a juvenile named Anthony DiRoma and his mother Jennifer DiRoma whom reside at 702 Beard Avenue from previous contacts. I established a list of contacts from previous calls for service at the location. Being there was potentially a minor at risk I made contact with the guardian of minor SJ, Cathy C. On 09/02/2025 at about 1444 hours, I made telephone contact with Cathy and she informed me her and minor SJ would be available to respond to the Sebastian Police Department on 09/03/2025 at about 1700 hours. CAUSE STATEMEN On 09/03/2025 at about 1709 hours, minor SJ arrived with his guardian, Cathy, Both came into the interview room and were present during questioning. I asked SJ if he was aware of any form of sexual interactions with any juveniles to include any kind of nude photographs or videos. I explained SJ was not in any trouble and he can inform me of anything going on at the residence. SJ stated "Miss Jen<u>nifer" is nice. SJ is a</u>ware of a photo of Jennifer going <u>around friends but there are rumors going around</u> "Miss Jenn had sex SJ informed me it "was some kid SJ stated SJ did not have a copy of the photo, however he PROBABLE described it as "Miss Jennifer on the bed" and said she was wearing shorts and a shirt. On 09/04/2025 I determined minor Detective Radock and I responded and arrived on scene at about 1000 hours and made contact with IRCSO School Resource Deputy Vazquez. I informed him of the circumstances and requested be called to his office for and interview to confirm the allegations. came to the office at 1017 hours, I informed to of the reason I was there. I asked if the was familiar with "Jennifer DiRoma" esponded with "yes". I asked to if the was aware of any photographs circulating around of Jennifer. "yes sir, it was one of me grabbing her but and one of her actual vagina". "I took the video: it was me in the video", I asked if the photos and videos were still on phone and said "yes" the phone was located at tated it was really weird, I went over that night (702 Beard Ave in Sebastian, FL) and she would flirt with me. I went over there one night and she was letting me hit the vape. Anthony wasn't there, and she took her clothes off and "I touched around recorded the encounter and it took place in December. When it was over eft the residence and has not returned due to being uncomfortable. I asked if there was any sexual intercourse or oral sex. and there was no sex. After confirming a form of sexual act was preformed between a 41 year old adult and at the time I concluded the interview as notification would need to be made to the Child Protection Team. I made notification to School Administration so they are aware of the circumstances and informed them I would be responding residence to make family notification. At 1042 hours, Detective Radock and I arrived at the residence of We made contact with informed Mary of the information I had obtained from the investigation to this point. Mary advised she was in phone, pays the bill and is the owner of the phone. I requested permission to search the phone and she provided both verbal and written consent by completing a Sebastian Police Department Consent to Search Electronic Device form 92.

I responded back to Sebastian Police Department and conducted a visual search of the black iPhone 14 serial number:

Contained withing the device in "PHOTOS" is image # IMG_3588 taken on December 30, 2024 at 6:27 PM. The photo is described as a nude vagina with legs spread, anus visible with a hand extended performing digital penetration. Under the information of the photo, it shows the geographical location at the time of the photo with a pin drop and coordinates to 702 Beard Avenue.

Contained within the device in "PHOTOS" is image # IMG_3589 taken on December 30, 2024 at 7:04 PM. The video is described as 5 seconds long showing a white female adult wearing black shorts and a dark gray shirt, leaning over the edge of the bed with torso down back facing up. The lower back is exposed with a distinct tattoo "Jennifer". A second is seen standing behind the woman with the left hand extended rubbing the left buttocks of the female under the shorts. Under the

AGENCY CASE #: 2025-1581



ORIGINAL

09/04/2025 REPORT DATE: TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

MARSY'S LAW? Y

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 09/04/2025 (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.) information of the photo, it shows the geographical location at the time of the photo with a pin drop and coordinates to 702 Beard Avenue. At this time, I had probable cause to believe Jennifer DiRoma had some form of sexual contact with minor I contacted Vero Beach Probation Department and spoke with Probation Officer A Phillips. DIRoma was due for a probation check in at 12:15 hours and I requested to come to the office and interview her. PO Phillips agreed and Detective Radock and I responded to the Vero Beach Probation Department located at 1470 Old Dixie HWY Vero Beach, Florida 32960. Jennifer DiRoma arrived and was walked into an interview room at about 1232 hours. I activated my digital recorder, informed DiRoma of why I was there and admonished her per my pre-printed card. I asked DiRoma if she understood her right to which she replied "yes". I asked if she was willing to talk to me and she responded with "yes, sir". I started the interview with informing DiRoma I was there to inquire if she had any form of sexual contact with PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT denied the allegation and said this is stemming from an altercation from her son AD and was accused of stealing something from AD and over the last few weeks since August 27th she has been receiving harassing phone calls saying "she is a pedophile, she is going to jail". I then showed DiRoma the above-described photos and informed her the two were both geo-located and marked back to her residence. I informed DiRoma the photos are authentic and my goal was to show that this is an isolated incident. DiRoma then stated "it is isolated". I showed DiRoma the video that showed in the video standing behind her and asked "what happened that day", DiRoma then went on to explain "this is an isolated incident" I asked if it there was sexual intercourse she responded "no" I asked if it was just the touching and she responded with "I didn't do anything" I asked "well what did to to you? Was it just this? (Pointing down to the photos)". DiRoma stated "I would never have sex with a kid" and went on to say "yes sir" when asked if she allowed touch her and are "the Images accurate of touching you? Did touch you?" DiRoma responded with "yes sir". DiRoma went on to confirm the images as being her and in her bedroom with touching and digitally penetrating her.

DiRoma then stated touched me once, on my vagina and my buttocks", and had come over that day to see if Anthony was home. I invited in and I had been drinking a little bit that evening was being very flirtatious and touched my butt. asked if a could touch me and I let would always tell me I was a hot mom and whatever, whatever" "I went into the bathroom to get something and when I came out, was in my bedroom and started touching my butt" "I allowed to took my clothes off and was touching me for about 5 minutes tops". I asked DiRoma if she could show me her back and if I could take a photo of her tattoo. She stated "yes" stood up and exposed her lower back. I took a photo of the same tattoo depicted in the video of "Jennifer" with flowers below and on the side. At this time with the statements from juvenile the above listed digital media observed and post Miranda statements made by Jennifer DiRoma, I have probable cause to believe 2 separate acts (on 12/30/2024 at 6:27 PM and 7:04 PM) of lewd and lascivious battery had occurred between minor and Jennifer DiRoma for sexual gratification of DiRoma. This is a violation of Florida State Statue 800.04(4) encourages, forces or entices with any sexual activity with a minor over the age of 12 years old and under the age of 16 years old, as the victim at the time of the incident.

Corporal Dean responded to the scene and took custody of DiRoma and transported her to the Indian River County Jall where she was ultimately booked on the above listed charges.

A CPT forensic interview has been scheduled at this time on 09/09/2025.

CIAL		AST NAME IZZUTI		BADGE		RANK DETECTIV		SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC	
ENFORCEME OFFICIAL	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATE 09/04/2025 at 18:52	EMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATURE					
RMING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310200	ORI#	SIGNATURE ELECTRO		AFFIRMIN	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PRODU	09/04/202 AT UCED	ВҮ		AS	IDENTIFIC	ATION	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)	



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 2025-1581 REPORT DATE: 09/04/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES
NO Judge's Signature

Date

I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLEFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF QUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.

DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT

DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT

DEFENDANT SIGNATURE

PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

		Po	B:	Vero B	each	. FL
-0009	5143	В	ooking	#25-	298	1
			Juvenile	Arrest Affidavit		
		ORTE		Complaint Affic		
Violeno	5	OBTS:	# 5/	@//58 eized	175	_
110/0/10		1,,,,,	ponoro	012.00		
		Finge	erprinted			
	Criminal			Deiroz		
Hair	Color		Emai	il Address		
Scho	ool Child A	ttends				
	51				T Ve	eteran /
	(903)	305-	4479		□ Y	N
	Phone				ontacted	
_			Citizen	Y N I	□ N/A	
			Υ	Unemploy	ed	
hared	with other			nt agencies.	demeano	,
	□ At I		□ Fe	venile	demeano	
	□ Arr		□ Fe	, –	demeano	r
_	□ At I	_arge	□ Ju	ivenile		
Т	⊠ F.S	i.	Statut	e/Ordinance	#	
	□ Ore	3 .		06 [3848] Case #		
			Court	Case #		
t						
t	Ø Mis	demea	nor	Felony	/	
t						
T),	Statut	e/Ordinance		
t	□ F.S),	Statut			
T	□ F.S),	Statut	e/Ordinance	#	

	IN.	DIAN RI	VER CO	UNTY SHE	RIFF'S OFF	ICE	Ca	se Rep	ort # 2025-0	1009	5143 E	Booking # Z	35-2	981
		A	RREST	AFFIDAVIT	/	-2	DX.	Arrest A	Affidavit			Juvenile Arres		
Æ			4055 41		1	0		Juvenile	Civil Citation			Juvenile Comp	laint Affida	vit
AŢ)		Ver	o Beach,	Florida 329	960	W.	Cdu	t Case #	2025MM112	22A	OBTS	# 3/0/1	581	75
IR		☐ Felony	Ø	Misdemeano	r	Ordinance	*	Victim	☐ Domestic V	iolence	Wea	apons / Seized	72,200,000	
ADMINISTRATIVE		☐ Traffic F	Felony	Traffic Misde	meanor \square	Other	1	V						
DM	Location of Arrest	/= . =					Loca	tion of Offe	nse					
A	4055 41ST AV VERO BEACH													J
	Date of Arrest	Time of		Date of	Offense	Fingerprin	ted				Fing	erprinted By		
	09/04/2025	0.000000	17:12	09	/04/2025	□lden	tificatio	on Only	□AFIS		Criminal	Que	iroz	
	Name								Alias					
e	Adult - TATEN	/I, AUS	TIN DE											
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race				ex Heigh	77.77		Eye Co	lor	Hair C	olor	Email Addr	ess	
É	White Scars, Marks, Tattoos				Male 6'	0 10	30			School	I Child Attends			
III /	ocaro, mono, rattoo									00.100	ormo raterido			
Adı	Local Address (street,	Apt. Numb	ber)							-	Phone			Veteran /
ant	8745 87TH CT				960						(903)305-	4479		□Y Mon
end	Permanent Address or	Parent's	Name of Ju	venile						1	Phone		Parent Cor	
Def	Driver's License Numb	or / State		0		505		G: 611	N				O NO	N/A 🗆
	T220227214000			Social Secur	ity Number	DOB 08/17/1	990	Place Of E				Citizen Occu	mployee	
			on of social	L security num	ber from an arr				ntity and may be sh	nared v	vith other law e		-	
	Co-Defendant Name (La	A (28)		-	Race	Sex		Date of Bi			☐ Arrested	□ Felony		emeanor
Def											☐ At Large	☐ Juvenile		
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, M	liddle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ Arrested	☐ Felony	☐ Misde	emeanor
											☐ At Large	☐ Juvenile		
55K	Charge Description	n							Counts		X F.S.	Statute/Ord	inance #	
ЗE	PROB VIOLATION		D						1		Ord.	948.06 [3		
CHARGE	Citation #				100				Bond Amount		-	Court Case		
									0					
	□ PC □ Capias/V	Varrant	⊠ BW	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Don	nestic '	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misdeme:	anor	Felony	
	Charge Description	n							Causta		☐ F.S.	Totatuta/Ord	In	
Ж	Charge Description								Counts	- 1	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ord	inance #	
ARGE	Citation #							-	Bond Amount			Court Case	#	
F														
	☐ PC ☐ Capias/V	Varrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Don	nestic \	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdemea	anor	Felony	
60	Reasoning													
ED	Reasoning													
JCC NOT OFFERED														
OF														
TO.	Comments													
S														
ř														
200	Adults Only	Hold for Fi	rst Appeara	nce Do Not B	ond Out. Reas	on.	-							
			y. Produc	20 1101 0	Jul. I tedo									
ME	The preceding is true to	o the best	of my pres	ent knowledge	e or belief.	S	worn to	o and subs	cribed before me,	the und	dersigned.	> Recei	ving Deput	y (Print)
ZAT.	Office de 1 Commission	U- 61				A	uthority	this 4	Day of Par	17	2000	∆ No Rece	HOL	ight.
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complainant	s Signatu	ire _			- S	ignatur		NAME	tion	411	B Recei	ved Date /	Time HUS
Z	ID. No. / Dist.							Type Name	cement Officer in I	LIC.	0.9	9 Page	Ming Dept	(Signature)
P	6180					100		a Duties	cement Officer in I	enom	iance	Neger I	X	(Signature)
	Name (Printed)							ersonally Ki	nown		Produced	9 NIXOO Emplo	yee D#	11/2
	Rollando, Tho	omas	A394									ω .	40	42,
	Marsy's Law Infor	mation			TE OF FLOR									
1	SERVICE TO STRUCK STATE		Marsy's La	w rights hav	e been provid	ied to the vi	ictim _	N	_ Victim wo	uld like	e to have thei	r information p	rotected	N



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Case Report # 2025-00095143

Arrest Affidavit Report

NARRATIVE

n Thursday, 9/4/2025, at approximately 1716 hours I responded to the Indian River County Sheriff's Office, in ference to a subject turning themselves in.	
nade contact with the subject who identified himself as Austin Tatem. I ran Tatem via dispatch by his name and d birth. Dispatch confirmed that Tatem had an active warrant out of Indian River County for violation of probation.	ate
ransported Tatem to the Indian River County Jail where he was served with the warrant.	
ne bond was set at \$0.00.	
ž	
- 1 · · · ·	265
preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	EUC

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Rollando, Thomas A394

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

								PaB:	We	st Palm	13-00	11	FI
	INDIAN	RIVER COUNTY	SHERIFF	SOFFIC	F b	Case F	Report # 2025	-0009517) E	Booking # 7	·<-7	90-	2
	COSW COSM	ARREST AFFID		Para Comment	72	IXI Ar	rest Affidavit	rustry should have		Juvenile Arres			
ADMINISTRATIVE		4055 41st Ave	*	(11)		☐ Ju	venile Civil Citation			Juvenile Comp	olaint Affida	ivit	
MAT		ero Beach, Florid		11	Z _ = .		e# 2023-1621			#3101	1581	175	
STF	Charge Type, check Felony as many as apply Traffic		meanor Misdemeanor		dinance	Victin	n Domestic	Violence		apons / Seized			
NIN	Location of Arrest	reiony Li Italiic	Misderneanor	<u> </u>	ier	Location of	Offense			10			
AD	4055 41ST AVENUE					4055	11ST AVENUE	•					
	VERO BEACH, FL 3		Date of Offense		F1		BEACH FL 3	2960					
	09/04/2025	18:30	07/15/2	70	Fingerprint	ea fication Onl	y 🗆 AFIS	☐ Crimir	145	gerprinted By			
	Name	10.00	01/10/2	020	Li identi	ilcation On	Alias	LI CHIMI	lai	Solon	nan		
9	Adult - MALL, CHR	ISTOPHER J					000000		1				
/enil	Race White		Sex	Height	Weight		e Color	Hair Color		Email Addre	ess		
F	Scars, Marks, Tattoos		Male	6'0'	20	0	BRO	XXX/B School Chil				-	
=									a r manao				
t Ad	Local Address (street, Apt. Nun							Phone				Vete	
dan	1416 15TH AVENUE Permanent Address or Parent's		CH, FL 3	2960					2)410-		Parent Cor	□ Y	Пи
Defendant Adult / Juvenile		Traine of bareline						Phone		Y			_
٥	Driver's License Number / State	e Social	Security Numb			1 10 10 10 10 10	Of Birth			Citizen Occup	oation		
	M400110721650 / FL	tion of anniat accords			5/05/19		- FLORIDA				dyman		
217	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First,		Race	$\overline{}$	sa inaiviau: Sex		y identity and may be of Birth or Age		her law ei	□ Felony		emeanor	
Def	- Control of the Cont	, and a second			7,744)	00.0	o. D. II. O. 7.go	100	At Large	☐ Juvenile			
co	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First,	Middle)	Race		Sex	Date	of Birth or Age	- I	rested	☐ Felony	☐ Misde	emeanor	
									t Large	☐ Juvenile			
	Charge Description						Counts		.S.	Statute/Ord	inance #		
3GE	FELONY FTA						1		Ord.	843.15(1A			
CHARGE	Citation # BW20231621						NO BON	50.00		2023-162			
Ö	☑ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW □J	uv PU 🗆 C	ilation	□ Dome	estic Viol In			disdemea		X Felony		
in the same													0.0000
3E	Charge Description						Counts	10.00	S. Ord.	Statute/Ord	inance #		
CHAR	Citation #						Bond Amoun		Jid.	Court Case	#		
픙							30-10-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-100-10			ed to etwell (strewton)	370		
0.8	☐ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW □J	uv PU 🗆 C	itation	□ Dome	estic Viol Inj	Writ Att.		fisdemea	anor [Felony		
	Reasoning								-				-
JCC NOT OFFERED	DEC. MAIN STREET												
FE													
10	Comments								-				
CNC	DANDONG ROBE, WITCH COMME.												
3													
	Adults Only Hold for F	First Appearance Do	Not Bond Out	. Reason:				-					
		(27)			- 18 - 17 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11	2,72=			(5)				
ADMINISTRATIVE	The preceding is true to the bes	t of my present know	wledge or belie	d.			subscribed before me	, the undersign	ned	> Receiv	ing Deput	y (Print)	
IRA	Officer's / Complainant's Signat	ure				thority this_ mature	day of SCP	1 ,200	7	A Receive	red Date /	Time	
ISI	DIS Al				-	nt or Type I	Vame THIS	55		USE C	4/2	***	000
DMI	ID. No. / Dist.						inforcement Officer in	Performance		9 Recei	ving Depui	y (Signatu	
A	6322 Name (Printed)					Official Duti		☐ ID Produc	ed.	S Received	yee ID#	/_	
	Cox, Austin A719					□ Persona	ily Known	□ ID Produc	.cu	B <	7730	\mathcal{L}	
	Marsy's Law Information	Victim's Name:			A		lly Known	LID Produc	,eu	9 S	730	5	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

and the second of the second o



Case Report # 2025-00095170

Arrest Affidavit Report

NARRATIVE

		E-lame workant
On 9/4/2025 at 2000 hours, I served Christopher J Mall with a Warrant Number BW20231621) in reference to file number 2	an active Indian River County FTA 2023-1621.	A Felony warrant
FSS 843.15(1A)- Felony FTA Count 1: Poss of Alprazolam Count 2: DWLR-Habitual Traffic Offender		
Sount 2: DWLR-Habitual Frame Offender		
ş.		
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this	4 day of Sept
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA	

My comission expires

Agency

DISALA Desir

Cox, Austin A719

LEO

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

									2010		100	J.Vero	cour.	mexic	0
		NDIAN RIVER	COUNTY	SHERIF	F'S OFF	ICE -	Cas	se Rep	ort # 2025	-0009	5227	Booking	g# Z5-	7986	
		ARRES	ST AFFID	AVIT	l.	Wo	DXI	Arrest	Affidavit				le Arrest Affidav		
ME			5 41st Ave		V,			Juvenil	e Civil Citation			☐ Juvenii	le Complaint Aff	idavít	
ZAT	01 7	Vero Bea	3000 × 2110 / 7/1/200				100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Case #			O	BTS# 3/	01158	180	
STF	Charge Type, check as many as apply	☐ Felony ☐ Traffic Felony	Misder T			Ordinance	,	/ictim	☐ Domesti	c Violenc	e	Weapons / S	Seized		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Location of Arrest	Li Hallic Felony	LI Tramic	Misdemear	nor 🔟	Other	Locati	on of Offe	ense						
ADI	300 27TH AV	'ENUE					1007,00000077		H AVENUE						
	VERO BEAC						VE		EACH FL						
	Date of Arrest 09/04/2025	Time of Arrest 23:17		Date of Offer		Fingerprin						Fingerprinted	0.5		
	Name	23.11		09/05	12025	□ Ident	ufication	Only	AFIS		Criminal	- 4) winse		_
9	Adult - MARI	ANO CASTII	LLO, JO	OSE AL	FRED	0			Allas						
enil	Race			Sex	Heigh	_		Eye Co		Hair (Ema	ail Address		
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tattoo	e		Male	5 5	5 "		E	BLK	BL					_
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	ocurs, marks, ratto	3								Scrio	ol Child Atte	enas			
Ad	Local Address (street									-	Phone			Veteran	_
dani	265 3RD STF Permanent Address	REET SW VE	RO BE	ACH, F	L 3296	68-					(772)32	21-2075			N
fen	remailent Address t	or Parent's Name of	1 Juvenile								Phone			Contacted	
ă	Driver's License Nun	nber / State	Social	Security Nu	mber I	DOB	F	lace Of I	3irth			Citizen	Y N N	□ N/A Æ	_
						10/14/19			MEXICO			N	Unknown		
EW.		* Collection of so	cial security							shared					
Def	Co-Defendant Name (I	Last, First, Middle)		Rac	e	Sex		ate of Bi	rth or Age		☐ Arrest		elony	demeanor	
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name (I	Last, First, Middle)		Race	e	Sex		ate of Bi	rth or Age		Arrest			demeanor	_
											☐ At Lar	ge 🗖 Ju	uvenile		
100	Charge Description	on							Counts		M 50	lossis	- 10 11		_
GE	DL - No Valid D								Counts 1	11 8	28 F.S. □ Ord.		e/Ordinance 03(1)	#	
CHARGE	Citation #								Bond Amour	nt			Case #		
	A667XCE Capias/	Warrant □ B	W D	uv PU 🗆	Citation	□ Dom	natia M	al fai	500		798 A.V.				_
1999		Transact 00	** 🗀 30	uv - 0	Citation	_ Com	estic vi	oi inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☑ Misde	meanor	☐ Felon	/	
ш	Charge Description	on							Counts	T	□ F.S.	Statut	e/Ordinance	#	
\RGE	Citation #								Dand America		Ord.		0#		
CHA									Bond Amour	π		Coun	Case #		
	□ PC □ Capias/	Warrant B	W 🗆 Ju	JV PU	Citation	☐ Dome	estic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misder	neanor	☐ Felony	1	
AR.	Reasoning														_
ŒD.					6										
FE	*														
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments										i .				_
NO.	oonments.														
))															
	Adults Only	U-late Cont									and the same				
y	auto only	Hold for First Appe	arance Do	Not Bond O	ut. Reaso	on:									
¥ .	The preceding is true	to the best of my pr	esent know	vledge or be	lief.	Sw	vorn to a	and subs	cribed before me	e, the und	dersigned		Receiving Dep	uty (Print)	\dashv
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officariot	atio Discotore						his_ 5	_day of Sept			ONLY	=0	C*	
20	Officer's Complainar	oignature_					gnature		Ge .			USE 0	Received Date	/ Time	
2	D. No. / Dist								ement Officer in	STATE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	nance	 	9/s/25 Receiving Der	outy (Signature)	-
	6212					of (Official	Duties		. r enon	ialice	XIX	960	ory (Signature)	
2000	Name (Printed) Estrella Ange	les. Donald	son ^	A522			☐ Pers	onally Kn	lown	□ ID F	Produced	BOOKING	Employee ID #		_
		Victim'		STATE O	F FLOR	IDA		120000 100					6299	9	_
<u> </u>	Marsy's Law Infor	mation				ed to the vic	tim	N	Victim w	ould like	e to have th	neir informa	ition protected	i_N	\dashv



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00095227

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, September 4, 2025, at approximately 2317 hours, Deputy M. Neill conducted a traffic stop near the 300 block of 27th Avenue SW, Vero Beach, Florida, 32962.

I assisted Deputy Neill with the traffic stop due to the driver not having the ability to communicate in English. I advised the driver later identified as Jose A. Mariano Castillo that Deputy Neill was conducting a traffic stop for illegal tint. Mariano's front driver window was measured with an agency issued tint meter at 5% which is lower than the required reading of 28%.

I then asked for his driver's license, Mariano stated that he did not have a driver's license. I then instructed Mariano to exit the vehicle, followed by the passenger. Mariano stated that he was cooking and wanted to grab something from the store he decided to drive since it wasn't far, but realized it was closed when he got there. Mariano stated that he only has a Mexico passport as identification and has never been issued a valid driver's license anywhere.

Based on my investigation, Mariano was given a written warning for the window tint and was subsequently arrested and transported to the Indian River County Jail for:

1. F.S.S. 322.03(1) No valid DL/ Never issued. Citation #A667XCE, bond \$500.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief		
Estrella Angeles, Donaldson A522	Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA	Eisterber To
	My comission expires LEO	
	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	